lowered, that could have a negative impact on the trading price of the Notes.

S-9

Edgar Filing: WISCONSIN ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate the net proceeds to us from the offering to be approximately $492.9 million, after deducting underwriting
discounts and other offering expenses. We intend to use the net proceeds from the offering to repay short-term debt
that was incurred to fund the construction of generation facilities under our Power the Future strategy and for other
working capital purposes.

At March 31, 2007, we had approximately $720.0 million of short-term debt outstanding at the parent company. The
short-term debt that we intend to repay had a weighted average interest rate of approximately 5.42% and an average
life of less than 35 days at March 31, 2007.

CAPITALIZATION

The table below shows our consolidated capitalization structure: (a) on an actual basis; and (b) on an as adjusted basis
to reflect the issuance of the Notes and the anticipated repayment of short-term borrowings as discussed under �Use of
Proceeds� with the net proceeds from this offering, after payment of the underwriters� discount and estimated offering
expenses for the Notes.

As of March 31, 2007
As adjusted

Actual
(unaudited) Amount Percentage

(dollars in millions)

Short-term debt $ 904.1 $ 411.2 5.7%
Long-term debt(1) 3,348.6 3,348.6 46.2%
Notes offered hereby � 500.0 6.9%
Preferred stock of subsidiary 30.4 30.4 0.4%
Common equity 2,952.8 2,952.8 40.8%

Total capitalization $ 7,235.9 $ 7,243.0 100.0%

(1) Including current maturities.

S-10

Edgar Filing: WISCONSIN ENERGY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We will issue the Notes under the Indenture, dated as of March 15, 1999, between Wisconsin Energy and The Bank of
New York Trust Company, N.A. (successor to The First National Bank of Chicago), as trustee. Specific terms of the
Notes are summarized below. This summary is not complete and should be read together with �Description of Debt
Securities� in the accompanying prospectus, where certain provisions of the indenture have been summarized, and is